hundred thousand (NT$300,000) but not more than New Taiwan Dollars three
million (TWD3,000,000).

Article 167- 5
An insurance enterprise that has business dealings with an insurance agent,
broker or surveyor as described in Paragraph 3 of Article 167-1 herein
shall be subject to a fine of New Taiwan Dollars one million five hundred
thousand (NT$1,500,000) but not more than New Taiwan Dollars fifteen
million (NT$15,000,000).

Article 168
If an insurance enterprise violates the provisions of Article 138,
paragraph 1, 3, or 5, or the provisions relating to business scope in
regulations prescribed by the competent authority pursuant to Article 138,
paragraph 2, an administrative fine of not less than New Taiwan Dollars